# Fax

To:	Tara	a Lyle	From;	JW Fiske	
Firm:	Puro	chasing Division	Pages:	1 of 17	
Fax	304	-558-4115	Date:	8/15/2011	
Rei	Martinsburg Amory		CC:		
X Urge	ent	☐ For Review	☐ Please Comment	☐ Please Reply	☐ Please Recycle
• Con	ment	s:		<u> </u>	
If you l	nave a	ny questions, please	e contact me.		
The or	iginals	will be sent via UPS	S		
Thank:	5				

I Hanks

JW Fliske

Senior Estimator
Trumbo Electric, Inc.
PO Bcx 38, Broadway, Va. 22815
PH 54.0-896-7095
FX 540-896-9546
E-mail wf@trumboelectric.com



RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE TRUMBO ELECTRIC, INC. 258 N TIMBER WAY P 0.30X 38 BROADWAY VA 22815 .

# Request for AFGROMBER

		-	
neer	11	nα	5

ADDRESSIONEESPONDENCERO AND NOTOE TARA LYLE 904-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	8HIP VIA	F,O,B	FAEIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		*	
Commence of the commence of th	BID-(	#50T1170T1070T0T0T0T0T0T0T0T0T0T0T0T0T0T0T	AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY: UÓP CA	тем и имвен	JUNIT PRIOR	AMOONS
			(i) ž
**********	THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF	and an analysis of the state of	3 *
PLEASE NOTE THERE IS			
\$CHEDULED FOR 7/22/1 ARMORY LOCATED AT 20			
MARTINSBURG, WV 2540		. س	
***********	*********		
PLEASE NOTE THE DRUG		IDAVIT AND BID	
BOND ARE REQUIRED WI		******	* 25
	i a		
	*		
0001 JB	010 65	*	
9001 JB	910-65		
REMODELING AND ALTER	attons -	1	
y .			4.50
			13-
I PEQI	JEST FOR QUOTATION		
\$ Call			8 7
THE WEST VIRGINIA PUR AGENCY, DIVISION OF 1			
SERVICES, IS SOLICIT			
INSTALL REPLACEMET L			
ARMORY PER THE ATTACK	HED SPECIFICATIONS	ŀ	(a)
			8.
		# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	
Mi	ANDATORY PRE-BID		
	E Designed Designed Designed	Product Company of the Co. No.	
A MANDATORY PRE-BID T 11:00 AM AT THE MART			,
11:00 AM AT THE WART	ENEVENIS BURTOR TEAKS AND GO	TED AT	1
SIGNATURE BEETS MILL	MELEPHONE	DVIE	August 15, 2011
President 54-07	99470		8 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INS		IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED VENDOR'

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Iministration Quotation on Street East

Request for DEFK11035

PAGE 2

TARA LYLE
104-558-2544

DIV BNGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401 341~6368

DATE PRINTEO TERMS OF SALE 06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/16/2011 BID OPENING TIME. UNE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. TAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT CCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE BURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S HAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUD THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE HATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. HIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL HORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. INQUIRIES: WRITTEN QUESTIONS SHALL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL CLOSE OF QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA BUSINESS ON 07/29/2011. USPS, FAX, COURIER OR E-MAIL. IN ORDER TO ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTIVE duestions will be answered orally. IF POSSIBLE BEE REVERSE'S DE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

# Request for PRONUMENT

DEFK11035

ADDRESS COHRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

341-6368

Assessment of the second of th	ERMS OF GALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT-TERINS
06/29/2011		
BID OPENING DATE: 08/16		RNING TIME D1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UQP GAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
E-MULIL QUEST	ITONS ARE PREFERRED. ADDRESS	INQUIRIES TO:
TARA LYLE		
	NOTATION NOTATION	
	GTON STREET EAST	` *
CHAPLESTON,	TENEDONE NO	
FAX: 304-55		
EMAIL: TARA	A L LYLE®WV GOV	*
THE MODEL/BE	RAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HER	EIN ESTABLISH
THE ACCEPTAN	BLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND	ARE NOT
INTENDED TO	REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVO	R ANY
	BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE P	
	AND SPECIFICATIONS. FAILURE	
	FOR ANY ALTERNATES MAY BE GR	
REJECTION OF		
	NOR IRREGULARITIES IN BIDS OR	
	CE WITH SECTION 148-1-4(F) OF	
VIRGINIA LEG	GISLATIVE RULES AND REGULATIO	NS.
		*
EXHIBIT 5		
WEST VIRGINI	IA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT	: ANY SOLICITA-
	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTI	
	CH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID	
SUBMIT AT THE	HE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF	COMPLIANCE WIT
THE SID. THE	E ENCLOSED TRUG-FREE WORKPLAC	E AFFIDAVIT
אמשע שבית שט	NED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BI OR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROV	TCTONG OF YEAR'S
die in char	PIER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA	CODE FATLURE
TO SUBMIT TH	E SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE	AFFIDAVIT WITH
THE BID SHAI	LI RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION	OF SUCH BID.
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	
BIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATIE
TITUE,	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

v:



RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Req	uest	for
Company of the last	ořatí	

STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

TARA LYLE 304 558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

AUDHESE CONNESSIONDENCE TO ATTENUOU OF

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401 341-6368

OATE PRINTED TER	MS OF GALE SHIP VIA	FOIL	FREIGHT TEIRMS
06/29/2011			
D6/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/3-6/	POLI DATE BID (	PENING TIME 01	3-OPM AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	UPP NO STEMNUMBER		
,			
		· ·	797
NOTICE TO PR	OCEED THIS CONTRACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	3.6
DITTHIN 60 CA	LENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTION	CE TO SKOCEED	*
to profitten	TINIT ESS OTHERWISE SPECIFI	ED' THE LOPPY	2.5
	CHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSID	EKED MOTICE TO	
PROCEED		1	
100000	THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHAS	ING RESERVES THE	
TO CAN TELLIATION	CEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIAT	ELY UPON WRITTEN	- 10
MONTOR TO TH	E VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS	ΦR WORKMANSHIP	
RUDIPLITED ARE	OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	* * * *
WITH THE SPE	CIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
HERE IN.			
tradu pamec.	THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
WAGE RATES:	THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTR	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	•
THE HIGHER C	ABLISHED FOR BERKELEY COUN	TY, PURSUANT	
TO WEST VIRG	INIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ.	PREVAILING	
WAGE RATES A	PPLY TO THIS PROJECT)		
	•	TO YOUTON OD	•
ARBITRATION:	ANY REFERENCES MADE TO A	AND THEFFER	
INTEREST FOR	PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN TH	TS CONTRACT	
REQUIRED BY	MERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHIT	TECTS DOCUMENTS	
DEDTATING T	O THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
AND 10080 1 10 1000			
workers' cor	MENSATION: VENDOR IS REQU	TRED TO PROVIDE	
A CERTIFICAT	TE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATI	CON IF SUCCESSFULL.	
	THE THE PART OF WITT PI	A DECITEMENT	l
ALL OF THE	ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BI	W KEKOTKENMAT	1
OF THIS CON	THAC I :		
XX) INSURAL	NCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHI	ALL FURNISH PROOF	
OF COMMBRCI	an GENERAL MITABILITY INSUR	ANCE PRIOR TO	
ISSUANCE OF	CONTRACT LINESS OTHERWIS	SR SEECTLIED IN	
THE BID DOC	THE MINIMUM AMOUNT SEE HEVER'S SIDE FOR TERMS AND TO	OF INSURANCE	
SKINATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE	
*·	FØN	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE			



RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

## Request for PRONOMBER Quotation

DEFK11035	

AUDHESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ABJENTION OF TARA LYLE 104 558 2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

34:1-6368

( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )	CED TERMS OF SALE SHIP YA		9. F	
OPENING DATE	201. Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date	OPENING T	IME 01,730PA	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT TEMANUMBER	TANU	PAICE	ANOONI
	TG 5050 000		*	
	COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.	A CHAIL TAEMINO	D CHAIT.	
	BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCE FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALI AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 1003 OF THE AMOUNT	KIISK INSUR	ANCE IN	ě
e j	(XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST	E TOTAL AMO VIRGINIA,	OUNT OF SHALL BE	
	SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BON BIDLER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORM MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT TOWNS MAY BE DROVIDED IN THE FORM OF	NCE BOND AN OF THE CON A CERTIFIE	ID LABOR/ ITRACT ED CHECK	* . * *
	IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOY SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLO	DO BUSINES CREDIT SU	SS IN THE	
22 (B)	UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINE ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BEOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.	S CHECKS W	CE MOI	ā
	OVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.	AR MAINTEN	ANCE BOND	
* ************************************	REV. 11/00	1		
•,.	EXHIBIT 7			
	DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PROJECTS	VI.		
2	IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CO SEQ. EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTS ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR	MAINTENANCE	OF	d.
CNATIOC	HUBL C WORKS WHERE THE COST IS MODE SEE REVERSES IDECORTERS.	ND CONDITIONS	DATE DATE	
IGNATURE	FEIN	At	DDRESS CHANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE
MLE .	WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADD	7	ADOVE LABELED "	VENDOR'



RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

## Request for RECYCLMBER Quotation

DEFK11035

PAGE

TARA LYLE 104-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF BALE SHIP, VIA	F.C.6 FREIGHT/TERMS
06/29/2011 PTD OPE	ENING TIME 11,30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 08/16/2011 BID. OPE	UNIT PAICE AMOUNT
IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,00 STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPM FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS FOUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS	T ONLY ALUMINUM UNITED STATES. MENT PURCHASED L BE MADE OF S THE COST OF THAN 10,000 PROJECTS.
FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRO ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRO TO HE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASO 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLA- PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UN DEPLETMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MA ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MOR PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.	ODUCIS IS FOUND ON ABLE IF IT IS OR FOREIGN MADE OF STEEL OF STATES OF STATES OF SUPPLIED
IF, FRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UND PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LAUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONATHAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, TO THAT THE LOWEST, IN WRITING, A REEVAL REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IS SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL BROWN THE RESTOR OF STEEL BRO	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE
EXHIBIT 9	
BEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IOITIONS
TELEPHONE	DATE
OIGNATURE .	All Allerton Alberton
MTLG FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS I	IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



# Request for

DEFK11035

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TARA LYLE 804-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

341-6368

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TEDRIS OF RAILS SHIP VIA	FOR FREIGHT TERMS
DATEPRINTED	
06/29/2011 BTD OPEN	ING TIME 01:30PM
LINE DUNNTRY LIDS ONT TENNUMBER	UNIT PAICE AMOUNT
CINE	
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF C	ONSTRUCTION
PROJECT ADDENDA	8
50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	THE PROPERTY OF
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL	BE REQUIRED
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	, , ,
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGE	
(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE	THE ADDENDUM
The same of the sa	DD DAGET
AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PRODUCT AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER I PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINE	DEAT PORTE
SENIO A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE I	AGENCY FOR
WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.	
	AT.T.
(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO INTERESTED PARTIES AND IF NECESSARY, EXTI	DIAL TARE
I AND	DIVID DI DI
BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO	THE BID
PENING DATE	ł
(3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNO	WLEDGED BY ALL
The State	LOKCIII
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	ATIONS
The drug driver and the RTDD ING D	OCCUMENT 1
SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT.  EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS	TOPOL
SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TI	IME AND/OR
DATI.	
	1
REV. 11/96	
EXHIBIT 10	
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR YERMS AND CONOR	TIONS DATE
SIGNATURE	
MYLE FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'
MHEIN HESPONDING TO THE STATE OF	



RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Req	uest for
	otation

DEPK11035

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE TO A STENTION OF	<u>90</u>
TARA LYLE	•	
104-558-2544		-

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

34:L-6368

	* *		EOH FREIGHT TERMS
	pate eninted TERM	S OF SALE SHIP VIA	EOB EHEIGHTALINE
F	1		NG TIME 01.730PM
Ī	06/29/201:L BID OPENING DATE: 08/16/30	OLI SAT STEMPOMBER	UNIT-PRICE AMOUNT
	LINE QUANTITY	UOP OAT ITEN NUMBER	
ľ			,
		TOTAL OUT	MC CHECKED
1	T HEREBY ACKNO	OWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REV	VISIONS TO
1	ADDENDUM (S) AL	PLANS AND OR SPECIFICATION, ET	C.
	MY MOPOSAU,		
	ADDENDUM NOS.		
	NO. I	, XX	* a g a m
	10		N
•	NO 2		8
	NO. 3		1
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	NO. 4.		
	NO. 5		
	EN LISE CO	THE RIVER THE RI	ECETPT OF TH
	J UNDERSTAND	THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RICAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF	THE BIDS.
236	1 - 1	1 1 1	1
	VENDOR MUST	LEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VE	DURING ANY
	REPRESENTATIO	N MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE TO HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPR	
	LINE STATE CONTINUE	P OBDOUNDED IS NOT BINDING!	41112 2112
		SAMPH IN MULLINIS AND ADDRESS TO	BINDING.
	SPECIFICATION	NS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS	
	1 Charles	The barrier	
-11	yane	SIGNAT	TURE
	Trumbo El	ectric, Inc. COMPAN	4X
	15	, 2011 DATE	1
	Alguet 15	7	
	REV. 11/96		
		BEE REVEHRE SIDE FOR TERMS AND TONORIS	ON6:
	SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	
	TITLE	FEN .	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( (		TARE AROUG LARELED VENDOR

e had not be



RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Request for	
Quotation	

DEFK11035

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENHON OF TARA LYLE
304 558 2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

	F.O'B FREIGHT TERMS
DATE RRINTEO TERMS OF SALÉ SHIP VIA	
06/29/2011	03300
06/29/2011 D OPENING DATE: 08/16/2011 DATE TOWNSES	ING TIME 01 TOPM UNITERICE ON AMAINE
UNE QUANTITY UOP NO ITEMNUMBER	
	Ţ.
	"
" · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
CONTRACTORS LICENSE	*
	THAT ALL
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES	RK IN THIS
PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WO	CONTRACTORS
STATE MUST BE LICENSED THE WEST VIRGINIA LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE	CONTRACTORS
LICENSE APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS L	TCENSE MAY BE
LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTOR	ION OF LABOR
CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHA	RLESTON, WV
253)5. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890.	
253)5. TELEPHONE (304) 558-7890.	*
WES'T VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES	ANY
PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACT	TORS
PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCEDED THE	
LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID.	
BIDDER TO COMPLETE:	¥
	· ·
CONTRACTORS NAME: Trumbo Electric, Inc	A
CHILLIA CANA	<b>\</b>
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO: WV000497	*********
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO	FURNISH A
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO	O ISSUANCE OF
A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT	
APPLICABLE LAW	\ \
	DEVICEON DILLES
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING	DIAISION KODIES
The second a controlled by the second and the secon	TDED XII
" - Tree inderted FOR ATTOM ISSUED BY AND	FUNCTIASTING
DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING	TUTO
PROCUREMENT	
TY ANYONE THE ANYONE	MANUTALS OR
ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION	H CONTRADICTS
ANY INFORMATION PHOVIDED IN SPECIFICATION PHOVIDED IN SPECIFICATION PHOVIDED IN SPECIFICATION WHICH ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN WHICH SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS.	ROTNS [PATE
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE	. Inde
IDEN I	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE FEIN .	TO DE DESIDE



ANT THE PARTY OF T	Charleston, WV	25305-01
" RFC	СОРУ	X• :
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

Request for	
Quotation	

DEFK11035

PAGE....

TARA LYLE
104-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401 341-6368

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP YIA F.O.H	FREIGHT TEAMS
06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/16/2011 BID OPENING TIME 07	130PM
BID OPENING DATE: 08/16/2011 BID. OPENING: TIPES OF CAT. ITEMNUMBER UNITARICE	AMOUNT
OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO	
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.	
REV. 5/2009	
NOTICE	1 * *
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130	3
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE CHETHE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:	
SEALUED BID	
BUYER:	- =
DEFK11035	4 17 H4
HID OPENING TIME:1:30 PM	n =
BEE BEVERRE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
TELEPHONE	ATE
STENATURE   FEIN ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
MILE 1.22	CLED VENDOR'

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER

**DEFK11035** 

PAGE 11

WADDRESS CORRESPONDED SERIO AMENIONO S TARA LYLE 04-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498 P

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

341-6368

FREIGHT TEHMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 06/29/201:1 11-30PM RID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 08/16/2011 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNITPAICE QUANTITY LINE PLEASE PROVIDE A PAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID: 540-896-9\$46 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: J. W. Fiske \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: IS THE END OF REQ DEFK11d35 THIS SEE REVERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE BRUTANDIE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street Easl
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DEFK11035

TARA LYLE

MILL ON NO.		******		_
DEF	K1	1.0	35	

PAGE ....

ADDRESS COMBESSONDEN E 19 VITENHON OF 304-558-2544

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, BOX 498

MARTINSBURG, WV 25401

DATE PRINTED TE	HMS OF SALE	8H(P.V)	A	F.O.B. FREIGHT YEAR	NS .
07/31/2011					
BIO OPENING DATE: 08/16			BIDC	OPENING TIME 01:30PM	85.28888
LINE IZUANTITY	, USP CATE	IYEM NUM	BEH '	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT	
I UNDERSTAN THE ADDENDU VENDOR MUST REPRESENTAT ORAL DISCUS AND ANY STA INFORMATION	D THAT FAIL MCS) MAY BE CLEARLY UN ION MADE OR SIUN HELD B TE PERSONNE	CAUSE FOR DERSTAND TASSUMED TETWEEN VEN L IS NOT IN WRITING AN FFICIAL AI	FIRM TO REJECT THAT ANY TO BE MANDOR'S TO ADDE TO AUGUST	HE RECEIPT OF TION OF BIDS, Y VERBAL ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE	
WITH THE BI	D. 2009	ADDENDUM	MENT SH	OULD BE SUBMITTED	
SIGNATURE		Ö	THI, EPHONE	OATE	
ture.	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED AB	OVE
WHEN BESPONDIN	3 TO REQ. INSE	RT NAME AND	ADDRESS	SIN SPACE ABOVE LABILLED VENDOR	FeV

14

## **DEFK11035**

Martinsburg Armory 2096 Kelly Island Road Martinsburg, WV 25401

### BID FORM

DATE: 08/15/20	011	
Ŷ.		
TO THE OWNER:	Division of Engineering & Facilities 1707 Coonskin Drive Charleston, WV 25311	
РКОЛЕСТ:	Requisition No. DEFK11035 Lighting project for the Martinsburg Armory	
Bidding Documents a affecting the project he	ned, hereinafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding also having examined the site and being familiar with all local concereby proposes to furnish all labor, equipment, supplies and transportation, accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth below for the	ditions and to
	t consists of providing labor, material, equipment and insurance for the re	moval
Sixty-three t	housand, eight hundred and 00/100 dollars	
€ 63.800 00	Υ	

The Bidder understands that it is the intent of the Owner to award a contract on the basis of the lowest Base Bid. The Bidder should submit an amount for the Base Bid and Alternate No. 1. Depending on the availability of funds, the Owner reserves the right to accept or reject Alternate No. 1. The Owner may elect to reject all Bid Proposals.

### ALTERNATES

If the following alternate proposal is accepted, my/our Base Bid set forth herein above will be increased by the following amounts set opposite the respective alternate headings. In the event of difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

## ALTERNATE NO. 1

I roviding material, labor and equipment to install site lighting (indicated on Drawing #2). Also to include the concrete base, anchor bolts, conduit and wiring, ground wire and items noted on Drawing #2.

Twelve thousand and 00/100 dollars	
(\$ 12,000.00 ).	
In the event of a difference between the written amount and amount shall prevail.	the number amount, the written
The contractor shall have 60 calendar days to complete the proj of the Notice to Proceed. The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be (90) consecutive calendar days following the date for receipt of Bids.	
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:	
DATE: August 15, 2011	
FIRM NAME: Trumbo Electric, Inc.	(CORPORATE SEAL
	IF APPLICABLE)
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 38, Broadway, VA 22815	
WV VENDOR NO.:	-
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.: WV000497	-
BY: But mul	_
(SIGNATURE, IN INK)	
TITLE: President	_,

END OF BID FORM

Agency Department of Administration	_
REQ.F O# DEFK11035	

## **BID BOND**

KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE PR	RESENTS, That we,	the undersigned	, Trumbo Electric	Incorpo	orated
of	Broadway		VA	, as Principal, a	nd <u>The</u> l	Innover Insurance
Company of	Worcester	MA	, a corpor	ation organized and	existing	under the laws of the State of
NH	with its principal office	In the City of	NH	, as Surety, are	held and	firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia	, as Obligee, in the penal	sum of Five Percer	nt of Amount B	ld(\$	5%	) for the payment of which,
	be made, we jointly and					cossors and assigns.
The C	ondition of the above oblig	ation is such that wh	nereas the Princ	lpal has submitted t	o the Pu	rchasing Section of the
Department of	Administration a certain blo	d or proposal, attach	ed hereto and n	nade a part hereof,	to enter i	nto a contract in writing for
Martinsburg A	Armory Light Fixtures, N	Martinsburg, WV; A	s per attache	d bid. DEFK1103	5	
	19-11-17					
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
NOW	THEREFORE,					
	said tid shall be rejected,	or				
(b) If hereto and sha agreement crea force and effect	said kid shall be accepted Il furnish any other bonds a ated by the acceptance of	and the Principal shand insurance requires and insurance requires and bid, then this old and agreed that the contract of the c	ed by the bid or bligation shall be	proposal, and shall null and void, othe	In all oth	he bid or proposal attached her respects perform the sobligation shall remain in full a hereunder shall, In no event,
cacca bio poi	or arrown or this obligation	ir as norom stated.				
way impaired o	urety, for the value receive r affected by any extension any such extension.	ed, hereby stipulates n of the time within v	and agrees tha which the Oblige	t the obligations of see may accept such	seid Sure bid, and	ty and its bond shall be in no said Surety does hereby
IN WI	TNES: WHEREOF, Princi	ipal and Surety have	hereunto set th	elr hands and seals	, and su	ch of them as are corporations
	elr corporate seals to be a	50				
16th—day		2011	,			PO BOCK (1995 - 1995 1994)
Intil E						
Principal Como	laa Safari			Trumbo Elect	ric, Inco	rporated
/: 2 <sup>==</sup> :0	2:1-1			1		e of Pdnclpal)
				By Seu	X	vinte
				ру	(Must	the President or
EN		a .		$\cap$		President)
	State Its			The	Side	it.
		لايد	พทาทนายา			(Title)
	8	W. A. W.	SURVICE	The Unnever	lnauran	as Campany
Surety Corpora	ate Seal		BIG.	The Hanover		e of Surety)
1	T.	<b>(3)</b>	872 K		(IAGII)	o w dolety)
.%		12/2	- 13 E	By: Clark	min 8	" huward
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		1.6		Cynthia Ellinwo	od Atto	rney-in-Fact
7		4	-			

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be Ilcensed in West Virginia to transact surety Insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

# THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

### POWERS OF ATTORNEY CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY. both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint Don Z. Filson, Wyatt H. Walton, Cynthia Ellinwood and/or Elizabeth A. Dyair

of Roanoke, VA and each is a true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated

any and all bonds, reagnizances, undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows: Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Forty Millon and No/100 (\$40,000,000) in any single instance

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which resolutions are still in effect:

"RESOLVED. That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, walvers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, wire power to attach thereto the seal of the Company, Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons." (Adopted October 7, 1941 - The Hanover Insurance Company, Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company, Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by a Vice President and an Assistant Vice President, this 13th day of October 2010.

(Intraction (Intra

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZEYS (NSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Mary Jeanne Anderson, Vice Preside)

Robert K. Grennan, Asalstant Vice P. sident

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF WORCESTER

) ) 35.

On this 13th day of October 2010, before me came the above named Vice President and Assistant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.



Barbara a. Sarlick

My commission expires on November 3, 2011

I, the undersigned Assistant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually effixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this ( w day of

Avigust

, 20

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Steppen L Braull, Assistant Vice Pre : 10601